relevant foreign currencies against the functional currency of the respective entities within the
Group with all other variables held constant. 10% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign
currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment
of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only
outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the
period end for a 10% change in foreign currency rates. The sensitivity analysis includes external
loans as well as loans to foreign operations within the Group where they gave rise to an impact
on the Group’s profit or loss.

LHT HOLDINGS LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2022 81

Notes to the Financial Statements

For The Financial Year Ended 31 December 2022

27. Financial instruments and financial risk (Continued)

27.2 Market risks (Continued)

(i) Foreign currency risk (Continued)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis (Continued)

If the relevant foreign currency weakens by 10% against the functional currency of each Group
entity, profit will increase/(decrease) by:

Group Company
Increase/(Decrease) in profit for the year

2022 2021 2022 2021
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

RM
Strengthens against SGD (48) (34) (43) (32)
Weakens against SGD 48 34 43 32

USD
Strengthens against SGD 102 147 7 58
Weakens against SGD (102) (147) (7) (58)

(ii) Interest rate risk

The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to interest rate risk arises from interest-bearing
financial assets and liabilities. The Group’s and the Company’s policy is to maintain an efficient
and optimum cost structure using a combination of fixed and variable rate debts, long and
short-term borrowings.

At the end of the financial year, the Group does not have any significant exposure to cash flow
interest rate risk. Its interest rate risk is primarily attributable to lease liabilities which are mainly
subject to fixed interest rates, as shown in Note 11 to the financial statements. The Group does